
 

The location of this meeting is accessible and reasonable accommodations will be provided to persons with 

disabilities who require assistance. If you need a reasonable accommodation, please contact the city of Newton’s 

ADA Coordinator, Jini Fairley, at least two business days in advance of the meeting: jfairley@newtonma.gov or 

(617) 796-1253. The city’s TTY/TDD direct line is: 617-796-1089. For the Telecommunications Relay Service 

(TRS), please dial 711. 

 

Land Use Committee Agenda 
 

 
City of Newton 
In City Council 

 
 

Tuesday, May 30, 2017 
 
7:00 PM  
Chamber 
 
Request for a Consistency Ruling relative to Board Order #40-15 at 95 Elm Street 
(Paddy’s). Requesting a change to locate seats outside seasonally.   
 
Request for a Consistency Ruling relative to Board Order #19-15 at 131-181 Needham 
Street (Newton Nexus). Requesting a review of changes to entryway signage and 
design.   
 
#95-17  Change of Zone Petition for Washington Street 
 MARK NEWTONVILLE, LLC petition for a change of zone to Mixed Use 4 for (i) all of the 

land located at 10-12 Washington Terrace, 6-8 Washington Terrace, 875 Washington 
Terrace, 867 Washington Street, 857-859 Washington Street, 845-855 Washington 
Street and 245-261 Walnut Street, also identified as Section 21, Block 29, Lots 11, 12, 
17, 18, 19A, 20 and 21, Ward 2, currently zoned Business 1 and Business 2, and (ii) a 
portion of the land located at 16-18 Washington Terrace,  869 Washington Street,  861-
865 Washington Street, 241 Walnut Street, 22 Bailey Place, 14-18 Bailey Place, and a 
private way known as Bailey Place, also identified as Section 21, Block 29, Lots 10, 13, 
14, 16, 19,  and 22, Ward 2, currently zoned Business 1, Business 2, and Public Use, 
further described as follows: 

 
 Beginning at a point on the northerly line of Washington Street, thence 
 
 Along the northerly line of Washington Street, south 89 degrees - 04 minutes - 40 

seconds west, a distance of 434.02 feet to a point; thence 
 

Along the easterly line of Washington Terrace, north 01 degrees - 52 minutes - 35 
seconds west, a distance of 188.53 feet to a point; thence 
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North 89 degrees - 04 minutes - 40 seconds east, a distance of 294.98 feet to a point; 
thence 
 
North 05 degrees - 11 minutes - 33 seconds west, a distance of 52.46 feet to a point; 
thence 
 
North 85 degrees - 43 minutes - 30 seconds east, a distance of 150 feet to a point on the 
westerly line of Walnut Street; thence 
 
Along the westerly line of Walnut Street, south 04 degrees - 12 minutes - 48 seconds 
east, a distance of 231.99 feet to a point of curvature; thence 
 
Along a curve to the right having a radius of 17.00 feet, a central angle of 93 degrees - 
17 minutes - 28 seconds, an arc length of 27.68 feet, a chord bearing of south 42 
degrees - 25 minutes - 56 seconds west, a chord length of 24.72 feet to the point and 
place of beginning. 
 
Containing 92,907 square feet, or 2.13 acres, more or less. 

 
#96-17  Special Permit Petition for Washington Street 
 MARK NEWTONVILLE, LLC petition for SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE PLAN APPROVAL to 

construct a mixed use development in excess of 20,000 square feet consisting of three 

interconnected buildings with building heights not exceeding 60 feet and five stories, 

total gross floor area not exceeding 235,000 square feet incorporating not more than 

160 residential units, not exceeding 46,000 square feet of commercial space, not 

exceeding 2,500 square feet of community space, not less than 350 onsite parking stalls 

outside at grade or within a below-grade garage, and related site improvements; to 

authorize uses including retail of more than 5,000 square feet, personal service of more 

than 5,000 square feet, restaurants over 50 seats, standalone ATMs, health club 

establishments at or above ground floor, animal services, and street level office; to 

allow FAR of not more than 2.50, lot area per dwelling unit of approximately 581 square 

feet, reduction of the overall non-residential parking requirement by 1/3, 1.25 parking 

stalls per residential unit, and free standing signs; to grant waivers of not more than 97 

parking stalls and of the height setback and facade transparency and entrance 

requirements; to grant waivers of certain parking facility design standards including 

dimensional requirements for parking stalls, parking stall setback requirements, 

entrance and exit driveways, interior landscaping, interior planting area, tree plantings, 

bumper overhang, lighting of one foot candle, curbing and surfacing, wheel stops, guard 

rails, bollards, and maneuvering space for end stalls; and to grant waivers as to number, 

size, location, and height of signs and number and dimensions of required loading bays, 
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at 22 Washington Terrace, 16-18 Washington Terrace, 10-12 Washington Terrace, 6-8 

Washington Terrace, 875 Washington Street, 869 Washington Street, 867 Washington 

Street, 861-865 Washington Street, 857-859 Washington Street, 845-855 Washington 

Street, 245-261 Walnut Street, 241 Walnut Street, 22 Bailey Place, 14-18 Bailey Place, an 

unnumbered lot on Bailey Place, and the private way known as Bailey Place, also 

identified as Section 21, Block 29, Lots 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 19A, 20, 21, 

22, and 23, containing approximately 2.84 acres of land part of which is in a proposed 

Mixed Use 4 District and the remainder of which is in the existing Business 2 and Public 

Use zones.  Ref.: Sections 4.2.2.A.2; 4.2.2.B.1; 4.2.3; 4.2.5.A.2; 4.2.5.A.3; 4.2.5.A.4.c; 

4.2.5.A.6.a; 4.2.5.A.6.b; 4.2.5.A.6.c; 4.4.1; 5.1.4.A; 5.1.4.C; 5.1.8.A.1; 5.1.8.A.2; 5.1.8.B.2; 

5.1.8.B.6; 5.1.8.D.2; 5.1.9.B.1; 5.1.9.B.2; 5.1.9.B.3; 5.1.9.B.4; 5.1.10.A.1; 5.1.10.B.5; 

5.1.12; 5.1.13; 5.2.13.A; 7.3; and 7.4 of Chapter 30 of the City of Newton Revised Zoning 

Ordinances, 2015. 

 

Respectfully submitted,  
 
Marc C. Laredo, Chair 
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CITY OF NEWTON 

IN BOARD OF ALDERMEN 

; \~ '#Apri16, 2015 	
' .'... " 	 ... w.. 

ORDERED: 

. That the Board, finding that the public convenience and welfare will be substantially 
served by its action, that the use of the site will be in harmony with the conditions, safeguards 
and limitations set forth in the Zoning Ordinance, and that said action will be without substantial 
detriment to the public good, and without substantially derogating from the intent or purpose of 
the Zoning Ordinance, grants approval of the following SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE PLAN 
APPROVAL and EXTENSION OF A NONCONFORMING STRUCTURE to construct 
additions to the existing building for a total of 362 square feet, to increase the number ofrestaurant 
seats from 116 to 146, and to grant a waiver of 11 parking stalls, as recommended by the Land Use 
Committee for the reasons ,given by the Committee through its Chainnan, Aldennan Marc 
Laredo: 

1. 	 The waiver of 11 parking stalls is appropriate, as literal compliance with the parking 
requirements is impracticable due to the size of the lot. (§30-19(d)(L~), and (m») 

2. 	 The proposed addition to . .the north side of the existing building will extend an additional 
one foot and three inches into the side setback} and the sum of all of the proposed 
additions will increase the already nonconforming Floor Area Ratio from 1.1S to 1.31. 
The: proposed additions will not be substantially more detrimental than the existing 
nonconforming structure is to the neighborhood, and will improve handicap accessibility 
to the restaurant. (§30~21(b» 

3, 	 The expansion of the restaurant by 30 seats will not significantly increase the amount of 
traffic, parking, or noise generated by the use, and is not substantially more detrimental 
than the existing nonconforming use is to the neighborhood. (§30-21(b»), 

4. 	 The specific site, which is located in a mixed use area and is abutted by two commercial 
properties and one multi-family dwelling, is an appropriate location for the proposed 
addition and expansion of the existing restaurant. (§30-24(d)(1» 

5. 	 The expansion ofthe restaurant by 30 seats will not adversely affect the neighborhood} as 
the site is located in a mixed use area with commercial uses. (§30-24( d)(2» 

6. 	 The expansion of the restaurant by 30 seats will not create a nuisance or serious hazard to 
vehicles or pedestrians. (§30-24(d)(3» 

7. 	 Access to the site over streets is appropriate for the types and numbers of vehicles 
involved. (§30-24(d)(4) 

. ATfueCopy
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PETITIONER: 	 Curtis P. O'Hara, John O'Hara and KarlJ. O'Hara, Trustees ofthe 
BB&G Realty Trust 

LOCATION: 	 95-97 Elm Street, Ward 3, on land known as SBL 33, 13, 11 
containing approx. 3,506 sq. ft. of land 

OWNER: 	 Curtis P. O'Hara, John O'Hara and Karl J. O'Hara, Trustees of the 
BB&G Realty Trust 

ADDRESS OF OWNER: 	 1185 Walnut Street; Newton, MA 02465 
Newton, MA 02465 

TO BE USED FOR: 	 Restaurant 

EXPLANATORY NOTES: 	 §30-15 Table 3 and §30-21(b), to extend the nonconforming Floor 
Area Ratio from 1.15 to 1.31; §30-15 Table 3 and §30-21(b), to 
extend the nonconforming side setback on the north side from 6.3 
to 5 feet; §30-19(d)(13) and §30:'19(c)2)(a), to waive 11 parking 
stalls; §30-11(d)(9) and §30-21(b), to extend a nonconfonning 
restaurant with more than 50 seats from 116 to 146 seats. 

ZONING: 	 Business 1 district 

Approved subject to the following conditions: 

1. 	 All buildings, parking areas, driveways, walkways, landscaping and other site feahttes 
associated with this Special Permit/Site Plan Approval shall be located and constructed 
consistent with: 

a. 	 Area Plan, prepared, signed and stamped by Verne T. Porter Jr, Professional Land 
Surveyor, dated February 6, 2015. 

b. 	 Existing Parking Plan, prepared, signed and stamped by Verne T. Porter Jr, 
Professional Land Surveyor, dated February 6. 2015. 

c. 	 Existing Conditions Plan, prepared, signed and stamped by Verne T. Porter Jr, 
Professional Land Surveyor. dated February 6,2015. 

d. 	 Proposed Addition Plan) prepared, signed and stamped by Verne T. Porter Jr, 
Professional Land Surveyor, dated February 6.2015. 

e. 	 Proposed Addition Plan Detail, prepared, signed and stamped by Verne T. Porter Jr, 
Professional Land Surveyor, dated February 6, 2015. 

f. 	 Floor Plans and Elevations, prepared by DLA Architecture, signed and stamped by 
Donald Lang, Registered Architect, dated February 6, 2015, consisting ofthe following 
fourteen (14) sheets. 

i. 	 Cover; 

ii. Sheet EXl.O - Existing Basement Floor Plan; 
. A 't'n~ Copy 
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iii. Sheet EX1.1 - Existing Ground Floor Plan; 

iv. Sheet EXl.2 - Existing Second Floor Plan; 
v. Sheet EX1.3 - Existing RoofPlan; 

vi. Sheet EX2.0 - Existing East and North Elevations; 
vii. Sheet EX2.1 - Existing West and South Elevations; . 


Vlll. Sheet Al.0 - Proposed Basement Floor Plan; 


ix. Sheet AI.1 - Proposed Ground Floor Plan; 
x. Sheet A 1.2 - Proposed Second Floor Plan; 
xi. Sheet Al.3 - Proposed RoofPlan; 

xii. Sheet A2.0 - Proposed East and North Elevations; 
xiii. Sheet A2.1 - Proposed West and South Elevations; and 

xiv. Sheet AS.O - Proposed Stairway Sections. 

2. 	 Prior to the issuance of any building pennit, the petitioner shan submit a final parking 
management plan subject to review and approval by the Director of Planning and 
Development in consultation with the Director of the Transportation Division of Public 
Works. Such plan may include obtaining revocable parking licenses or other parking rights 
from nearby properties to the extent they may be available from time to time, encouraging 
and incentivizing employee and patron use of nearby MBTA 9wned lots, and incentivizing 
employee use ofpublic transit. 

3. 	 The. petitioner shall screen the dumpster with a wooden fence, or similar material as 
approved by the Director ofPlanning and Development. ' 

4. 	 The petitioner agrees to make a voluntary donation of $2,500 to be used by the City for 
parking improvements andlor pedestrian accessibility or circulation improvements in the 
West Newton vicinity to help mitigate parking impacts on the neighborhood. 

5. 	 No Building Pennit shall be issued pursuant to this Special Permit/Site Plan Approval until 
the petitioner has: 

a. 	 Recorded a certified copy of this Board Order for the approved Special Penuit/Site Plan 
Approval with the Registry ofDeeds for the Southern District ofMiddlesex: County. 

b. 	 Filed a copy of such recorded Board Order with the City Clerk, the Department of 
Inspectional Services, and the Department ofPlanning and Development. 

c. 	 Submitted a parking management plan for review and approval by the Director of 
Planning and Development in consultation with the Director of the Transportation 
Division. 

d. 	 Obtained a written statement from the Planning Department that confmns the Building 
Pennit plans are consistent with plans approved in Condition #1. 

6. 	 No Final Inspection/Occupancy Permit for the use covered by this Special PennitlSite Plan 
Approval shall be issued until the petitioner haS! 

a. 	 Filed with the City Clerk, the Department of Jnspectional Services, and the Department 
'of Planning and Development a statement by a registered 
certifying compliance with Condition #1. 

, < 
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b. 	 Submitted to the Department of Inspectional Services and the Department of Planning 
and Development a final as-built survey plan in paper and digital fonnat. 

c. 	 Made a voluntary contribution of$2,500 to the City ofNewton to be used by the City 
for parking improvements and/or pedestrian accessibility or circulation improvements 
proximate to the site to help mitigate parking impacts on the neighborhood due to the 
proposed use. 

Under Suspension ofRules 
, Readings Waived and Approved 
24 yeas 0 nays 

The undersigned hereby certifies that the foregoing copy of the decision of the Board ofAldermen 
granting a SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE PLAN APPROVAI. is a true accurate copy of said decision,. 
the original ofwhich having been filed with the CITY CLERK on April 9 .. 2015. The 'undersigned 
further certifies that all statutory requirements for the issuance of such SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE 
PLAN APPRo.VAL have been complied with and that all plans referred to in the· decision have 
been filed with the City Clerk. 

~.~ 
(SGD) DAVID A. o.LSo.N. City Clerk 


Clerk ofthe Board ofAldermen 


I, David A. Olson, as the Clerk ofthe Board ofAldennen and keeper of its records and as the City 
Clerk and official keeper ofthe records ofthe CITY OF NEWTON, hereby certifY that Twenty days 
have elapsed since the:filing of the foregoing decision Qfthe Board ofAldennen in the Office ofthe 
City Clerk on# and that NO. APPEAL to said. decision pursuant to G.L. c. 40A, §17 has been 
filed thereto. 

(SOD) DAVID A. OLSo.N. City Clerk 
Clerk ofthe Board ofAldennen 
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Preserving the Past    Planning for the Future 
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DATE:   May 18, 2017 

TO:   Land Use Committee of the City Council 

   John Lojek, Commissioner of Inspectional Services 

   Michael Gleba, Senior Planner 

FROM:   Urban Design Commission 

RE:   Newton Nexus Signage 

CC:   Petitioner 

  
At the request of the Department of Planning and Development, the Urban Design Commission has reviewed 
and provides the following comments to the Department of Planning and Development and the Land Use 
Committee of the City Council regarding the Comprehensive Sign Package at 131-181 Needham Street. The 
following  information is intended to give advice on specific matters affecting Arbor Signage. 

 131-181 NEEDHAM STREET, NEWTON NEXUS 

The Urban Design Commission (UDC) held meetings on April 19 and May 17, 2017 to review the proposed 
Arbor Signage at 131-181 Needham Street, Newton Nexus. Based on the signage submitted and the 
presentations by the applicant, the Urban Design Commission offers the following commentary. 

The UDC commented about the Comprehensive Sign Package from April 2015 that the building and awning 
signage looked good but they thought that the arbors had a lot of signage even in the approved 
Comprehensive Sign Package. The UDC commented that they like the new proposed design for the arbors, 
especially that each arbor is divided into 3 separate arbors in the new proposed design. The UDC also 
commented that the tenant signage has moved from bottom of the arbor to the top of the arbor in the 
proposed signage. 

In April, the UDC recommended the following:  

• Promote Newton Nexus as a destination. The UDC would like to see one more Newton Nexus sign that 
would frame the main entrance with “Newton Nexus” signs on both sides.  

• Reduce the number of signs on the Arbor. The UDC said that they like the Arbors but thought the 
property had a lot of signage clutter and should reduce the number of signs on the arbors. 

• Limit arbor signs to businesses without Needham Street frontage. The UDC suggested reducing the 
number of signs from 18 to 4 signs on the Arbor - just the signs for tenants that don't have any street 
frontage, which would be Ski + Tennis, Boston Ballet, Sierra Trading Post, and B. Fresh at present. The 
other 14 businesses already have signs on Needham Street. 

Setti D. Warren 
Mayor 

 

City of Newton, Massachusetts 
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1000 Commonwealth Avenue Newton, Massachusetts 02459 
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Barney Heath 
Director 

 

  



 

 

• Move the signage to the back cedar planks of the Arbor, instead of front planks as shown on the 
drawings. 

• Consider the entry sequence in regards to Vehicular Directory Signage. The UDC suggested having a 
separate sign for two different directions that vehicular traffic could go and maybe, also make 
individual tenant signs a little bigger so they are easier to read. 

In May, the UDC met with the applicant again to discuss the revised proposed arbor signage. The applicant 
explained that they have reduced the number of signs from 18 to 12 at 8.95 sq. ft. for a total of 107.4 sq. ft. 
The applicant is willing to reduce the size of the panels to 7.46 sq. ft. so the total area for 12 panels will be 89.5 
sq. ft., to keep it consistent with the Comprehensive Sign Package in regards to the size. 
 
The UDC was divided on the revised proposed arbor signage. There were two members for the discussion 
about Newton Nexus Arbor Signage. One member recommended that the tenant signs on the arbor should not 
be high up on the arbor and that the arbor signs should be consistent with the Comprehensive Sign Package. 
The other member recommended that it is important to have “Newton Nexus” sign as the dominant sign at 
the top of the two arbors framing the main vehicular entrance, and the applicant can have 6-8 tenant signs on 
the other four arbors for the businesses that do not have any frontage on the street.  
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